
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276143 

Please ask for Helen Phillips 
Email:helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Wednesday, 11 November 2015 
2.00 pm 

Entrust Headquarters, Riverway 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 
3 November 2015 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman  
   
3.  Declaration of Any other Business  
   
4.  Minutes of the SACRE Meeting held on 8 July 2015 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   
5.  An Update on Key Issues (Pages 7 - 14) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
6.  Agreed Syllabus Review (Pages 15 - 18) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 
It is possible that at this point that the SACRE meeting be suspended 
in order to convene the Agreed Syllabus Conference. 

 

   
7.  An Update on NASACRE (Pages 19 - 20) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 



   
8.  Application for Variation of Practice (Pages 21 - 22) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
9.  SACRE Budget 2015 - 2016 (Pages 23 - 24) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
10.  Reports on Stafford and District Friends of Faith (Pages 25 - 26) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
11.  Update on Spiritual Moral Social and Cultural education in 

schools in the new Common Inspection framework 
(Pages 27 - 32) 

   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
12.  Key Recommendations of Charles Clarke and Linda Woodhead "A 

New Settlement Religion and Belief in schools 
(Pages 33 - 38) 

   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
13.  Draft SACRE annual report 2014 - 2015 (Pages 39 - 92) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
14.  AOB  
   
15.  Date of the next SACRE meeting  
   
 The next SACRE meeting is scheduled for 10 February 2016, 2.00pm, 

Entrust Headquarters, Riverway, Stafford. 
 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Margaret Crossland 
Paul Moseley 
Sam Kirwan 
Julie Thompson (Co-Optee) 
Susan Devereux 
Mick Dwyer 
Sonia Andjelkovic 
Ann Hewetson 
Diana Cutler 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf (Chairman) 
Dr Laow Panyasiri 
Muhammad Parekh 
Sam Phillips 
Sue Blackmore 
Colin Hopkins 
Rosemary Woodward 
Peter Davies 
Terry Finn 



Tajinder Singh 
Paul Lewis 
G Devadason 
Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal (Vice-
Chairman) 

David Williams 
Caroline Wood 
Ian Lawson 
 





- 1 - 
 

MINUTES 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 8 July 2015 
 
Present:  Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 
 Susan Devereux, Sonia Andjelkovic, Ann Hewetson, G Devadason, 
Dr Laow Panyasiri, Muhammad Parekh, Sam Phillips, Sue Blackmore, Rosemary 
Woodward, Peter Davies, David Williams, Caroline Wood and Ian Lawson 
 
Apologies for absence:  Sam Kirwan, Julie Thompson, Mick Dwyer, Diana Cutler, 
Paul Lewis, Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal, Colin Hopkins, Terry Finn, Bill Walley and 
Paul Moseley 
 
Also in attendance - Helen Phillips and Mary Gale 
 
 
PART ONE 
 
 
23. Welcome to New Members 
 
The Chairman welcomed Ian Lawson who replaces Conor Wileman on Committee D. 
The Chairman also informed Members that Paul Moseley was the new Humanist 
representative on the SACRE, and Julie Thompson was the Baha’i co-opted 
representative, although they were unable to attend this meeting. 
 
24. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2015 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 9 February 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
25. An Update on Key Issues 
 
SACRE received an update on key issues that had occurred since their last meeting’ 
including: 

a) Cover for RE consultant to Staffordshire SACRE: Mary Gale, previous SACRE 
member, is covering Emma Jardine’s maternity leave, which commenced in April. 
Congratulations to Emma and her family whose daughter Mia was born on 20 
April; 

b) Guidance on promoting fundamental British values as part of SMSC in schools: 
following AREIAC and Entrust training on fundamental British values and SMSC 
in schools Mary Gale has continued to share guidance with schools/governors; 

c) Two briefing papers based on the work of the All Party Parliamentary Group had 
been shared with governors. The papers confirmed there was no legal 
requirement for Governors to review RE in schools or for schools to undertake 
the recommendations but that schools had a legal responsibility to provide RE. In 
the next school survey on RE and collective worship schools will be asked when 
they last reviewed their RE as per the SACRE recommendations in 2014; 



 

- 2 - 
 

d) SACRE lecture: Entrust had agreed to sponsor this years SACRE lecture on the 
condition that promotional material would be made available at the event for their 
forthcoming courses. The arrangements for this event were yet to be confirmed 
but Members suggested an October or early November date for the event would 
be preferable; and, 

e) Further good news story: following the spirited arts course led by Emma Jardine 
a variety of schools have embarked on spirited arts projects throughout the term, 
which has been evidenced through link governor reports. 

 
RESOLVED – That the update on key issues be noted and the SACRE lecture be 
arranged for an October or early November twilight session. 
 
26. Agreed Syllabus Conference 
 
SACRE noted the minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 9 February 2015. 
 
It was proposed that SACRE convene a meeting of their Agreed Syllabus Conference. 
 

RESOLVED – That SACRE convene the second meeting of their Agreed Syllabus 
Conference. 
 
[Note by Clerk: The SACRE meeting was formally closed whilst the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference was convened. Once the Agreed Syllabus Conference had concluded the 
SACRE meeting formally re-opened.] 
 
27. NASACRE Update 
 
The Chairman gave an update on recent NASACRE events, including: 

 During April this year a number of NASACRE representatives were part of a visit 
to Bosnia and Sarajevo remembering the Srebrenica genocide. The Chairman 
shared his experiences from the trip, including the international missing persons 
initiative which aimed to identify the many un-named bodies found following the 
genocide. The purpose of the visit was to try and learn from this tragedy and to 
make a commitment to share the experience with others. Teaching materials 
were being produced for use in schools and would be available shortly; 

 The NASACRE AGM had been very successful. Charles Clarke had been an 
inspirational visiting speaker. He had jointly produced (with Linda Woodhead) a 
document entitled “A new settlement: Religion and Belief in Schools” which 
considered a new structure for RE and collective worship in schools, a copy of 
this very interesting document would be forwarded to SACRE Members after the 
meeting; and, 

 NASACRE was part of the Interfaith network which was currently looking at the 
diverse range of religious presence and considering accepting more than the nine 
recognised religious groups. 

 
RESOLVED – That the oral update by the Chairman be noted and that a copy of the 
Charles Clarke, Linda Woodhead document “A new settlement: Religion and Belief in 
Schools” be forwarded to SACRE members. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

28. Application for Variation of Practice 
 
There were none on this occasion. 
 
29. SACRE Budget 2014-2015 end of year    Current Budget 2015-2016 
 
SACRE received an end of year budget breakdown for 2014-15 and details of their 
current budget for the financial year 2015-16. 
 
The 2015-16 budget would continue to be monitored in terms of the number of days that 
the
[...]
ce will be held in Stafford on 16 November. 
 
Dr Loaw Panyasiri informed SACRE Members of a faith forum festival on 16 August and 
a children’s day on 23 August at the Buddhist Temple in Kings Bromley, everybody 
would be welcome. 
 
Concerns were shared over the new GCSE RE syllabi which were not yet available. 
There was frustration amongst many teachers as they worked towards the GCSE from 
Y9 and therefore this delay would impact on their examination students. It was agreed 
that Staffordshire SACRE write to the examination boards registering their concerns. 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

33. Date of next meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the next SACRE meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 11 
November 2015, 2.00pm, Entrust HQ, Riverway, Stafford. 
 
 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Chairman 

be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 





Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  

11th November 2015  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People  

An Update on Key Issues  
  

1 Purpose of Report  

  

1.1 To present members of SACRE with a brief update on key issues that have developed or 

arisen since the last meeting of SACRE.  
  

2 Summary  

  

2.1 Members of SACRE will receive a brief report on a number of key issues.  These are 

matters which have either been raised at previous SACRE meetings and which have 

moved forward, or matters on which it is appropriate to brief members of SACRE.  
  

3 Recommendation  

  

3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report and note the contents  
  

4 Background  

  

4.1 Since the summer term meeting of the SACRE there have been developments in a 
number of areas which had previously been agenda items for SACRE or which have 
local or national importance for RE.    

  

4.2 Members will be briefed on these key developments.   
  

  

5 Equal Opportunities  

  

5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities.  
  

6 Financial implications  

  

6.1 Financial implications may be raised by individual items.  These have been dealt with 

elsewhere, or will be raised at future meetings of SACRE.  
  

  

 Contact Officer      Mary Gale Telephone number:   07816374873 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Cover for RE Consultant to Staffordshire SACRE  

  

Maternity cover for Emma Jardine continues to be carried out by Mary Gale.  

The tasks involved are varied, ranging from organising the annual SACRE 

lecture, advising on RE quality mark application, worship in schools, SMSC, 

Governor queries, liaison with national bodies, the LA and resource provision to 

supporting the MEAS team with their valuable work. 

   

  Guidance on promoting fundamental British values as part of SMSC in        

schools  
  

Mary Gale has attended AREIAC and The National Centre for Diversity training 

on British values and SMSC in schools. This training explored the messages in 

the official guidance from the DFE on promoting fundamental British values as 

part of SMSC in schools (see agenda item 11). Mary has continued to share this 

guidance with headteachers, school governors, and school/agency clerks via 

governor updates, bespoke training and the Entrust Governor Information Pack. 

This will continue into the spring term through the Entrust Governor Information 

Pack and further headteacher updates. 

A continued series of briefings will be provided to further up-date schools. These 

briefings will be led by the MEAS team. (Minority Ethnic Achievement Service)  

 

SACRE lecture See attached Flier in Appendix 1 

The annual SACRE lecture, entitled “RE Matters” 2015-2016 was held in the conference 
room at Riverway, Stafford on November 10

th
 with arrival from 5.30-6pm for networking 

and refreshments with the lecture from 6pm-7.15pm.This lecture was open to SACRE 
members and all schools. The key note speaker was Helen Harrison. Helen Harrison 
served as a Head of RE in several secondary schools before becoming Lancashire's 
Consultant for Religious Education. This full time post involved supporting Lancs 
SACRE, leading syllabus revisions and creating and developing Lancashire Youth 
Voice. This post also entailed working closely with wide range of schools and faith 
communities. More recently she was the UK coordinator for Face to Faith, linking 
students across the world to dialogue about faith matters. 
Helen has been deputy chair of the RE Council and the National Association of 
Teachers of RE (NATRE) She was on the executives of the National Association of 
SACREs (NASACRE) and also the Association of RE Inspectors, Advisors and 
Consultants (AREIAC). Although in theory she retired last year, she continues to serve 
on the Board of the REC, developing the Young Ambassador scheme and still supports 
certain aspects of Lancashire SACREs work. She is passionate about the difference 
good RE can make to young people, local communities and to our society generally. 
 
I hope SACRE members enjoyed the lecture and the opportunity to engage with the 
school communities they support. 
 

Further good news.  



RE teachers have been invited to attend NATRE meetings. The most recent was 

held on 22
nd

 October 2015 at Brewood, organised by SACRE member Sam 

Kirwan and supported by SACRE adviser Mary Gale. The meeting was well 

reasonably well attended. Information was shared about the role of SACRE and 

the application process for the RE quality Mark. 

 

The Woolf Institute has convened a Commission on Religion and Belief in British 
Public Life (full title: Commission on Religion and Belief in British Public Life: 
community, diversity and the common good).  Please could members note the 
publication of the report at this stage. A commentary is available i
[...]
but the funding 

sources need to be finalised. The detailed breakdown of costs involved was re-sent to 

support the process.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the SACRE - Agreed Syllabus Conference Meeting held on 8 July 2015 
 

Present:  
 
 Sonia Andjelkovic 

Sue Blackmore 
Peter Davies 
G Devadason 
Susan Devereux 
Ann Hewetson 
Ian Lawson 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Dr Laow Panyasiri 
Muhammad Parekh 
Sam Phillips 
David Williams 
Rosemary Woodward 
Caroline Wood 
 

 
Also in attendance: Helen Phillips and Mary Gale 
 
Apologies: Diana Cutler, Mick Dwyer, Terry Finn, Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal, Colin Hopkins, 
Sam Kirwan, Paul Lewis, Paul Moseley and Bill Walley 
 
PART ONE 
 
3. Minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 9 February 2015 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) held on 9 
February 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. Update on Review 
 
The Chairman shared his continued frustration with the lack of progress on whether 
funding could be found to complete the agreed syllabus review. Members had 
previously considered options for the review and had agreed that a complete review was 
required to ensure the syllabus was fit for purpose, in particular around assessment and 
levels. 
 
The Chairman felt that there was some indication that progress may be made this term 
but at present the review remained in a state of suspense. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 





                                                                                                           

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  

11th November 2015  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Families and 

Communities 

An Update on NASACRE  
  

1 Purpose of Report  

  

1.1 To present members of SACRE with a brief oral update on key issues that have 

developed or arisen since the last meeting of SACRE.  
  

2 Summary  

  

2.1 Members of SACRE will receive a brief report on a number of key issues.  These are 

matters on which it is appropriate to brief members of SACRE.  
  

3 Recommendation  

  

3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report and note the contents  
  

4 Background  

  

4.1 NASACRE is the national body of SACRE’s.  National meetings are held to which 

members of SACRE are invited and encouraged to attend.  Issues are discussed which 

have local or national importance for RE.  
  

4.2 Members will be briefed on any key developments.    
   

5 Equal Opportunities  

  

5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on 

equal opportunities.  
  

6 Financial implications  

  

6.1 Financial implications may be raised by individual items.  These have been dealt with 

elsewhere, or will be raised at future meetings of SACRE.  
  

  

  

Contact Officer:      Mary Gale  

Telephone number:                           07816374873 

  





Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  
11th November 2015  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
Applications for variation of practice  

  

1 Purpose of Report  

  

1.1 To consider any applications for variation of practice to religious education 

and or collective worship.   
  

2 Summary  

  

2.1 Upon receipt of a written application from a headteacher of a county school 

SACRE should determine whether it is appropriate to dis-apply the requirement 

for broadly Christian collective worship and/or make amendments to the way the 

Agreed Syllabus is followed in the case of that school.     
  

3 Recommendation  

  

3.1 That members of SACRE are updated on any new developments in this area.  
  

4 Background  

  

4.1 No applications have been received at this time.   
   

5 Equal Opportunities  

  

5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s 

policies on equal opportunities.  
  

6 Financial implications  

  

6.1 There are no immediate financial implications  
  

  

  

Contact Officer :                    Mary Gale    

Telephone number:               07816374873  

  

  

  

  

  

  





 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  

11th November 2015  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities  

SACRE Budget 2015 – 2016  
  

  

1 Purpose of Report  

  

1.1 To advise members of SACRE of the current budget position for 2015-2016. 
  

2 Summary  

  

2.1 A breakdown of the current SACRE budget for the financial year 2015-2016 is 

included, a further update will be presented at the meeting. 
  

3 Recommendation  

  

3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report  
  

4 Background  

  

4.1 A budget had been made available to support the work of SACRE during the 

financial year 2015 – 2016 as approved by the Corporate Director (Children and 

Lifelong Learning). The outturn statement is provided below.  
  

4.2 The 2015-2016 budget will continue to be monitored in terms of the number of days 

that the RE consultant is permitted to support the SACRE.  This is required to reflect 

the funding. See budget. 
  

5 Equal Opportunities  

  

5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on 

equal opportunities.  
  

6 Financial implications  

  

6.1 Financial implications are indicated in the budget account.  
  

  

Contact Officer                         Mary Gale  
Telephone number:     07816374873  

  

  

  

  

  

  



  

  

 

   

  

SACRE Budget 2015/2016  

  

Cost Centre EM1100  

  

Expenditure from 01/04/15 to 05/10/15  

  

Allocation 12,370.00  

Carry forward      800 

 13,170.00 

Expenditure £ 

Time - SDA 11 days 6,500.00  

   

  

Other  

RMB029127 - 08/07/15 SACRE Meeting 105.00  

RMB024580 - 08/07/15 SACRE Meeting 45.00  

*Mary Gale Consultancy 1260.00  

   

  

National Assoc of SACRES conference cost 90.00  

   

NASACRE Subscription 95.00  

  

  

   

  

  

Balance Remaining 5075 

  

*this should have been taken out of the SDA line.  

 

  



                                                                                                              
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  

11th November 2015  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities  

An update the Stafford and District Friends of Faith 

  

1 Purpose of Report  

  

1.1 To present members of SACRE with a brief oral update on the Stafford and District 

Friends of Faith (SDFF) 
  

2 Summary  

  

2.1 Members of SACRE will receive a brief report on a number of key issues.  These are 

matters on which it is appropriate to brief members of SACRE.  
  

3 Recommendation  

  

3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report and note the contents  
  

4 Background  

  

4.1 The SDFF are open meetings and SACRE members are invited and encouraged to 

attend.  Issues are discussed which have local or national importance for RE. SDFF is 

affiliated to the National Inter-Faith Network (UK) 
  

4.2 Members will be briefed on any key developments.    
   

5 Equal Opportunities  

  

5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on 

equal opportunities.  
  

6 Financial implications  

  

6.1 Financial implications may be raised by individual items.  These have been dealt with 

elsewhere, or will be raised at future meetings of SACRE.  
  

  

  

Contact Officer:      Mary Gale  

Telephone number:                           07816374873 

 
 
 
 
 

 





 

                                 Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  
11th November 2015  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities  

Update on Spiritual Moral Social and Cultural education in schools in the new 

Common Inspection framework 

 

1 Purpose of Report  

  

To present SACRE members with an update on SMSC under the new Ofsted CIF 
 

2 Summary  

  

In Autumn 2015 a new CIF was introduced for all education settings this 

replaces the previous Ofsted framework of 2012. One very important aspect 

which is being inspected is the impact of SMSC on pupils/students. 

 

  

3    Recommendation  

  

       That members of SACRE accept the updated information as shown in Appendix.  
 

4    Background  

  

        It is good practice for SACREs to receive and update themselves on such issues  

  

5  Equal Opportunities  

  

This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s 

policies on equal opportunities.  
  

6 Financial implications  

  

There are no immediate financial implications  
  

  

  

Contact Officer :                    Mary Gale    

 

Telephone number:               07816374873  

 

 

 

 





                                                                                                                                         

Appendix  

 

Update on Spiritual Moral Social and Cultural education in schools in the new 

Common Inspection framework September 2015 

 

The School Inspection Handbook explains, in paragraph 132, that inspectors will consider 
the provision for pupils' spiritual, moral, social and cultural (SMSC) development when 
forming their judgement about a school's overall effectiveness. 

Paragraph 98 says that a school will be judged to have serious weaknesses (the lowest 
category possible) if one or more of the key judgements are ‘inadequate’ and/or there are 
“important weaknesses in the provision for pupils SMSC development” 

RE is one of the most obvious vehicles for the exploration of SMSC. It is in RE that the 
“bigger” questio
[...]
orporating artistic 

approaches into the RE curriculum and activities to support pupils with their personal learning and thinking skills.  

 

Delegates will leave inspired and equipped to put what they have learnt into practice right away! 

 

Date Time Venue Cost Course Code 

22.01.2015 09:00-16:00 
The Kingston Centre, 

Stafford ST16 3TW 
£189  + VAT REDB14020001 



 

Appendix 7 

The SACRE Budget 2014-2015 

 

 

 

 
 

SACRE Budget 2014/2015  

  

Cost Centre EM1100  

  

Expenditure from 01/04/14 to 31/03/15  

  

Allocation 12,150.00  

 12,150.00  

  

Expenditure £ 

E Jardine Time - SDA 11 days 6,500.00  

E Jardine Time - SDA 6 days 3,450.00  

  

Other  

RMB018097 09/07/14 SACRE Meeting 75.00  

RMB018099 12/11/14 SACRE Meeting 75.00  

RMB026304 09/02/15 SACRE Meeting 28.00  

Printing - Job No 76319 Brochures & Pamphlets 18.37  

77513 Brochures & Pamphlets - Emma Jardine 563.78  

National Assoc of SACRES 90.00  

Dilwyn Hunt 337.80  

NASACRE Subscription 95.00  

AREIAC 70.00  

Insurance recharge 44.13  

Emma Jardine/Mary Gale Days (Accrual) To be carried fw 800.00  

 12,147.08  

  

Balance Remaining 2.92  

  

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the SACRE Meeting held on 8 July 2015
	5 An Update on Key Issues
	Appendix RE Matters
	Appendix Wolf report

	6 Agreed Syllabus Review
	ASC mins July

	7 An Update on NASACRE
	8 Application for Variation of Practice
	9 SACRE Budget 2015 - 2016
	10 Reports on Stafford and District Friends of Faith
	11 Update on Spiritual Moral Social and Cultural education in schools in the new Common Inspection framework
	Appendix SMS & C education in schools

	12 Key Recommendations of Charles Clarke and Linda Woodhead "A New Settlement Religion and Belief in schools
	Appendix Charles Clarke & Linda Woodhead

	13 Draft SACRE annual report 2014 - 2015



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

MINUTES 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 11 November 2015 
 
Present:  Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 
 Margaret Crossland, Paul Moseley, Sam Kirwan, Julie Thompson (Co-
Optee), Sonia Andjelkovic, Diana Cutler, Dr Laow Panyasiri, Sue Blackmore, 
Peter Davies, Terry Finn, David Williams and Ian Lawson 
 
Apologies for absence:  Susan Devereux, Mick Dwyer, Tajinder Singh, 
G Devadason, Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal, Muhammad Parekh, Sam Phillips, Colin Hopkins, 
Rosemary Woodward and Caroline Wood 
 
Also in attendance - Helen Phillips 
 
 
PART ONE 
 
 
12. Welcome to New Members 
 
The Chairman welcomed Paul Moseley, Humanist representative and Margaret 
Crossland, Quaker representative, to the SACRE. 
 
13. Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 
 
Nominations had been received for Rev Preb Michael Metcalf and Hifsa Haroon Iqbal to 
be elected as Chairman and Vice-Chairman respectively. No further nominations were 
received and it was: 
 
RESOLVED – That Rev Preb Michael Metcalf and Hifsa Haroon Iqbal be elected as 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman respectively for the ensuing year. 
 
14. Minutes of the SACRE Meeting held on 8 July 2015 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 8 July 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
15. An Update on Key Issues 
 
The SACRE received an update on key issues that had occurred since their last 
meeting, including: 

a) Members were updated on the maternity cover for Emma Jardine by Mary Gale; 
b) Guidance on promoting fundamental British values as part of SMSC in schools, 

with Members hearing about the AREIAC and National Centre for Diversity’s 
training around British values and SMSC in schools; 

c) SACRE lecture entitled “RE Matters” held on 10 November. Feedback from the 
lecture had been very positive, with delegates finding the event “informative” and 
“inspiring”; 



 

- 2 - 
 

d) RE teachers are now invited to attend NATRE meetings, with the most recent 
having been held on 22 October at which information was shared around the role 
of SACRE and the application process for the RE quality mark; and, 

e) The Woolf Institute had convened a Commission on Religion and Belief in British 
Public life, whose report, chaired by Baroness Butler-Sloss would be published 
very soon. 

 
RESOLVED – That the update on key issues be noted. 

 
16. Agreed Syllabus Review 
 
[Karen Coker, Relationship Manager, Education and Wellbeing, in attendance for this 
item.] 
 
Karen Coker made reference to the Options document previously considered by 
SACRE. Option A, the preferred option, had suggested 20 days would be needed to 
produce the Agreed Syllabus, being divided equally between the Entrust RE Advisor 
and a consultant from RE Today. Whilst the County Council could commission Entrust 
to produce the syllabus through their commissioning process there was no separate 
funding available and they were not in a position to commission outside Entrust. 
Funding the RE Today consultant would not therefore be possible.  
 
The County Council were, however, able to commission the 20 days from within Entrust 
and separate to the SACRE budget. SACRE Members welcomed this progress. 
 
SACRE noted the minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 8 July 2015. 
 
It was proposed that SACRE convene a meeting of their Agreed Syllabus Conference. 
 
RESOLVED – That SACRE convene an Agreed Syllabus Conference meeting. 
 
[Note by Clerk: The SACRE meeting was formally closed whilst the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference was convened. Once the Agreed Syllabus Conference had concluded the 
SACRE meeting formally re-opened.] 
 
17. An Update on NASACRE 
 
The Chairman gave an update on recent NASACRE events, including: 

 The NASACRE Annual General Meeting would be held on 17 May 2016 in 
Central Hall, Westminster. The main speaker was to be Baroness Butler-Sloss. In 
addition, Adam Dinham of Goldsmith’s College would be speaking on Religious 
Literacy. If circumstances allowed, Secretary of State for Education and Skills 
Nicky Morgan would also give a short address; and, 

 Out of 153 SACREs, 130 had been able to continue their membership of 
NASACRE, including Staffordshire. 

 
RESOLVED – That the oral update by the Chairman be noted. 
 
18. Application for Variation of Practice 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

There were none on this occasion. 
 
19. SACRE Budget 2015 - 2016 
 
SACRE received a breakdown of the current SACRE budget for the financial year 2015-
2016. NATRE and AREIAC subscriptions were still to be taken from the budget along 
with the SACRE meetings costs. 
 
RESOLVED – That the budget details be noted. 
 
20. Reports on Stafford and District Friends of Faith 
 
The Stafford and District Friends of Faith (SDFF) hold open meetings to which SACRE 
members are invited and encouraged to attend. SDFF is affiliated to the National Inter-
Faith Network (UK). The meetings discuss issues which have a local or national 
importance for RE. 
 
SDFF also had a high profile event held at Staffordshire University on Monday 16 

November around the theme of peace, with SACRE members invited to attend. 
 
SDFF were looking to develop a five year programme for their work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and members be encouraged to attend the 
SDFF meetings. 
 
21. Update on Spiritual Moral Social and Cultural education in schools in the 
new Common Inspection framework 
 
In the Autumn 2015 a new Common Inspection Framework (CIF) was introduced for all 
education settings. This replaced the previous Ofsted framework of 2012. One very 
important aspect inspected was the impact of Spiritual Moral Social and Cultural 
(SMSC) education on pupils. 
 
SACRE received details of SMSC in the new Framework and noted that tolerance and 
respect was expected to be intrinsic throughout the school and not only taught through 
separate SMCC. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
22. Key Recommendations of Charles Clarke and Linda Woodhead "A New 
Settlement Religion and Belief in schools 
 
During the 2015 NASACRE conference a keynote speaker, Charles Clarke, drew the 
Conference’s attention to ”A New Settlement Religion and Belief in Schools”, a report he 
had produced jointly with Linda Woodhead. Members received details of the report’s 
recommendations and gave consideration to their impact within RE. 
 
This was not a statutory document but an attempt to spark debate within the world of RE 
and the Government. 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

Ofsted had taken some note of this document. 
 
Members gave consideration to and had group discussions on the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and the recommendations be noted. 
 
23. Draft SACRE annual report 2014 - 2015 
 
SACRE received their draft annual report 2014-15 for comment prior to it being 
published. 
 
Any comments and/or amendments should be forwarded to the Clerk and/or Mary Gale 
by the end of November 2015. The report would then be updated and published. 
 
RESOLVED – That any amendments be forwarded to the Clerk or Mary Gale by the end 
of November 2015. 
 
24. AOB 
 
The Chairman had received a request from the National Spiritualist Union for 
membership on the SACRE. 
 
Membership of Committee A was a decision for the County Council but should reflect 
the diversity of faith communities within the County. There was also the facility to co-opt 
a member to the SACRE. Such co-opted members could take part in any debate but 
were unable to participate in any formal voting by Committees. 
 
After some debate Members agreed to consider this in more detail at the February 
meeting alongside information about the National Spiritualist Union, their representation 
within Staffordshire, and a reminder of the purpose of SACRE’s and their code of 
conduct. 
 
25. Date of the next SACRE meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the next SACRE meeting be held on 10 February 2016, 2.00pm, at 
Entrust Headquarters, Riverway. 
 
 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Chairman 

be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 


